prepared in accordance with paragraph 4.29 of the Listing Rules and on the basis of the notes set out

below, for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Acquisition as if it had taken place on 31

December 2014.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only

and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 31 December 2014 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group set out in the 2014 annual report of the Company and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-1 —

R14.67(6)(a) (ii)

I. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

Group
Target

Business Pro Forma Adjustments Total

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Payment of
the Initial

Purchase Price
Recognition
of goodwill

Transaction
costs

HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Fixed assets 173,234 29,508 — — — 202,742

Investment properties 66,211 — — — — 66,211

Leasehold land 8,513 — — — — 8,513

Telecommunications licences 81,602 16,560 — — — 98,162

Goodwill 39,132 28,524 — 67,908 — 135,564

Brand names and other rights 16,233 1,152 — — — 17,385

Associated companies 126,416 — — — — 126,416

Interests in joint ventures 119,433 72 — — — 119,505

Deferred tax assets 19,203 24 — — — 19,227

Pension assets — 444 — — — 444

Other non-current assets 7,139 2,964 — — — 10,103

Liquid funds and other listed
investments 15,141 — — — — 15,141

672,257 79,248 819,413

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 125,318 1,668 (5,760) — — 121,226

Trade and other receivables 66,576 22,056 — — — 88,632

Inventories 19,284 600 — — — 19,884

211,178 24,324 229,742

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 87,139 39,096 — — 2,640 128,875

Bank and other debts 42,281 288 — — — 42,569

Current tax liabilities 3,005 180 — — — 3,185

132,425 39,564 174,629

Net current assets (liabilities) 78,753 (15,240) 55,113

Total assets less current liabilities 751,010 64,008 874,526

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other debts 205,332 — 72,000 — — 277,332

Interest bearing loans from
non-controlling shareholders 8,000 — — — — 8,000

Deferred tax liabilities 11,213 648 — — — 11,861

Pension obligations 3,083 84 — — — 3,167

Other non-current liabilities 4,320 8,184 — 12,000 — 24,504

231,948 8,916 324,864

Net assets 519,062 55,092 549,662

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-2 —

II. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The assets and liabilities of the Group have been extracted from the audited consolidated

statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2014 as set out in the 2014 annual

report of the Company.

The assets and liabilities of the Target Business have been derived from the audited combined

statement of financial position of the Target Business as at 31 December 2014 as set out in Appendix